BID TABULATION FOR:

BID OPENING DATE:

BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:

LJA JOB NO.

BIDDER'S NAME
1) THE TREY EVANS CO.
2) T & G SERVICES

3) N.G. PAINTINGS, LP

CALENDAR DAYS - 130/150
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CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER SUPPLY PLANT RECOATING
INTERSTATE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

DECEMBER 4, 2018

LJA ENGINEERING, INC.

L MARTINEZ

DECEMBER 4, 2018

1162-1801 (9.2)

TOTAL BID
AMOUNT

$644,500.00
$659,150.00

$709,000.00

"I, Gregg Haan, P.E., heret certify thele bid tabulations to be true and correct.
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BID TABULATION FOR:

BID OPENING DATE:

BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:

LJA JOB NO.

ITEM

DESCRIPTION

BASE BID ITEMS

-

w

o

~

11,

12.

13.

14,

5.

. 500,000 GALLON GROUND STORAGE TANK INTERIOR SURFACES (INCLUDING

CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SPS/NACE 1 WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING
SURFACE PREPARATION WITH AN EPOXY SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING
SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 8, COMPLETE IN PLACE

. 500,000 GALLON GROUND STORAGE TANK EXTERIOR SURFACES (INCLUDING

CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SP10/NACE 2 NEAR-WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING
SURFACE PREPARATION WITH ZINC/EPOXY/URETHANE SYSTEM COATING PER
PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE

15,000 GALLON HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK INTERIOR SURFACES, (INCLUDING
CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SPS/NACE 1 WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING
SURFACE PREPARATION WITH AN EPOXY SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING
SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 8, COMPLETE IN PLACE

. 15,000 GALLON HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK EXTERIOR SURFACES (INCLUDING

CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SP10/NACE 2 NEAR-WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING
SURFACE PREPARATION WITH ZINC/EPOXY/URETHANE SYSTEM COATING PER
PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE

FOR ALL PLANT EXTERIOR PIPING, INCLUDING WELL HEADER, PROVIDE SSPC-
SP10/NACE 2 NEAR-WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING SURFACE PREPARATION
WITH ZINC/EPOXY/URETHANE SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION -
PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE

PAINT ONSITE CONTROL BUILDING EXTERIOR PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION -
PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 9, INCLUDES, DOORS, OVERHEAD DOOR, AND PIPE
BOLLARDS, INCLUDING PRESSURE WASHING, COATING BUILDING EXTERIOR
WITH ACRYLIC PAINT, COMPLETE IN PLACE

PAINT ONSITE CONTROL BUILDING INTERIOR PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION -
PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 9, INCLUDES, DOORS, OVERHEAD DOOR, AND ALL
ASSOCIATED PIPING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7,
INCLUDING PAINT REMOVAL, COATING WITH ACRYLIC PAINT, COMPLETE IN
PLACE

REPLACE ROOF VENT FOR GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE

REPLACE ROOF ACCESS HATCH FOR GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN
PLACE

CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL ROOF HATCH ON GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE
IN PLACE

COLLECTION AND OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF WASTE MATERIAL GENERATED BY
COATING REMOVAL PROCESS ALL AREAS, COMPLETE IN PLACE

FURNISH, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN DEHUMIDIFICATION SYSTEM DURING
BASTING, COATING, AND CURING OF INTERIOR WET AREAS OF GROUND
STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE

MISCELLANEOUS WELDING REPAIRS ON GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN
PLACE

PAINTING OF NON SKID AREAS ON ROOF DECK AREA ON GROUND STORAGE
TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE

PRE SURFACE PREP OF WELDS BY GRINDING TO ELMINATE ROUGH EDGE,
SPLATTER, GOUGES, ETC. ON GROUND STORAGE TANK IN AREAS APPROVED BY
ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE

UNIT

HR

HR

arty

25

25

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER SUPPLY PLANT RECOATING
INTERSTATE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J.
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
DECEMBER 4, 2018

LJA ENGINEERING, INC.

L. MARTINEZ
DECEMBER 4, 2018
1162-1801 (9.2)
1) THE TREY EVANS CO.

UNIT COST TOTAL COST
$75,000.00 $75,000.00
$70,000.00 $70,000.00
$15,000.00 $15,000.00
$11,000.00 $11,000.00

$6,000.00 $6,000.00
$8,000.00 $8,000.00
$8,000.00 $8,000.00
$5,000.00 $5,000.00
$4,000.00 $4,000.00
$4,500.00 $4,500.00
$8,000.00 $8,000.00
$25,000.00 $25,000.00
$100.00 $2,500.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$80.00 $2,000.00
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2) T & G SERVICES

UNIT COST

$130,000.00

$90,000.00

$11,500.00

$9,700.00

$5,500.00

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

$3,500.00

$3,750.00

$3,750.00

$3,000.00

$7,500.00

$275.00

$3,500.00

$50.00

TOTAL COST

$130,000.00

$90,000.00

$11,500.00

$9,700.00

$5,500.00

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

$3,500.00

$3,750.00

$3,750.00

$3,000.00

$7,500.00

$6,875.00

$3,500.00

$1,250.00

3) N.G. PAINTINGS, LP

UNIT COST

$100,000.00

$80,000.00

$18,000.00

$10,000.00

$15,000.00

$6,000.00

$10,000.00

$7.500.00

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$20,000.00

$120.00

$2,000.00

$70.00

TOTAL COST

$100,000.00

$80,000.00

$18,000.00

$10,000.00

$15,000.00

$6,000.00

$10,000.00

$7,500.00

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$20,000.00

$3,000.00

$2,000.00

$1,750.00
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BID TABULATION FOR:

BID OPENING DATE:

BID OPENING LOCATION:
TABULATION BY:
TABULATION DATE:

LJA JOB NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

16. PROVIDE SURFACE PREPERATION AND COATING OF THE EXISTING INTERIOR LS
WET SURFACES ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE

17. PROVIDE SURFACE PREPERATION AND COATING OF THE EXISTING INTERIOR Ls
DRY SURFACES ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, INCLUDING ALL PIPING,
COMPLETE IN PLACE

18. PROVIDE SURFACE PREPERATION AND COATING OF THE EXISTING EXTERIOR Ls
SURFACES ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, INCLUDING ALL PIPING, COMPLETE IN
PLACE

19. FURNISH, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN DEHUMIDFICATION SYSTEM DURING Ls

BLASTING, COATING AND CURING OF THE INTERIOR WET AREA, ON E ELEVATED
STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE

20. PAINTING OF NON-SLIP OR NON-SKID AREAS ON ROOF DECK AREA ON ELEVATED LS
STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE

21.

=

PRE-SURFACE PREPERATION OF WELDS BY GRINDING TO ELIMINATE ROUGH HR
EDGES, SPLATTER, GOUGES, ETC., ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN
PLACE

22. APPLICATION OF APPROVED ELASTOMERIC SEALANT TO CAULK GAPS OR AREAS  LF
WHERE PAITING IS NOT ACCESSIBLE IN INTERRIOR WET AREA ABOVE WATER
LINE ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK AS APPROVED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN
PLACE

23. MISCELLANEQUS WELDING REPAIRS, ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE  HRS
IN PLACE

24. PAINT DISTRICT LOGO AND NAME ON NORTH SIDE OF ELEVATED STORAGE TANK Ls
TWO COLORS, APPROXIMATELY 10' HIGH X 20' WIDE, COMPLETE IN PLACE

SUBTOTAL BASE BID I[TEMS

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

1. DISINFECTION OF ALL GROUND STORAGE TANK, HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK AND LS
ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, REQUIRED BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING AND
OBTAINING LABORATORY RESULTS, COMPLETE IN PLACE

2. REPLACE INTERIOR ACCESS LADDER AND INSTALL SAFETY CLIMBING DEVICE LS
FOR GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE

SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOQUS ITEMS

BID SUMMARY

SUBTOTAL BASE BID ITEMS
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
TOTAL AMOUNT BID

Qry

25

25

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER SUPPLY PLANT RECOATING

INTERSTATE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

DECEMBER 4, 2018

LJA ENGINEERING, INC.

L. MARTINEZ
DECEMBER 4, 2018
1162-1801 (9.2)
1) THE TREY EVANS CO.

UNIT COST TOTAL COST
$80,000.00 $80,000.00
$55,000.00 $55,000.00

$215,000.00 $215,000.00
$25,000.00 $25,000.00
$1,000.00 $1,000.00
$80.00 $2,000.00
$20.00 $2,000.00
$100.00 $2,500.00
$5,000.00 $5,000.00
$633,500.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$9,000.00 $9,000.00
$11,000.00
$633,500.00
$11,000.00
$644,500.00
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2) T & G SERVICES

UNIT COST TOTAL COST
$110,000.00 $110,000.00
$67,000.00 $67,000.00
$157,000.00 $157,000.00
$7,500.00 $7,500.00
$3,500.00 $3,500.00
$50.00 $1,250.00
$40.00 $4,000.00
$275.00 $6,875.00
$5,500.00 $5,500.00
$648,450.00
$5,000.00 $5,000.00
$5,700.00 $5,700.00
$10,700.00
$648,450.00
$10,700.00
$659,150.00

3) N.G. PAINTINGS, LP

UNIT COST
$100,000.00

$20,000.00

$2650,000.00

$20,000.00

$3,000.00

$70.00

$20.00

$120.00

$8,000.00

$6,000.00

$7,000.00

TOTAL COST

$100,000.00

$20,000.00

$250,000.00

$20,000.00

$3,000.00

$1,750.00

$2,000.00

$3,000.00

$8,000.00

$696,000.00

$6,000.00

$7,000.00

$13,000.00

$696,000.00
$13,000.00
$709,000.00

LJA Engineering, Inc.
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