## **BID TABULATION FOR:**

BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING LOCATION: **TABULATION BY: TABULATION DATE:** LJA JOB NO.

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER SUPPLY PLANT RECOATING INTERSTATE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J. HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS **DECEMBER 4, 2018** LJA ENGINEERING, INC. L MARTINEZ **DECEMBER 4, 2018** 1162-1801 (9.2)

BIDDER'S NAME

1) THE TREY EVANS CO.

2) T & G SERVICES

3) N.G. PAINTINGS, LP

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

\$644,500,00

\$659,150.00

\$709,000.00

CALENDAR DAYS - 130/150

**GREGG B. HAAN** 

I, Gregg Haan, P.E., hereby certify these bid tabulations to be true and correct.

## **BID TABULATION FOR:**

BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING LOCATION: TABULATION BY: TABULATION DATE: LJA JOB NO.

ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER SUPPLY PLANT RECOATING INTERSTATE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J. HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS DECEMBER 4, 2018

LJA ENGINEERING, INC. L. MARTINEZ DECEMBER 4, 2018

			1) THE TREY EVANS CO.		2) T & G SERVICES		3) N.G. PAINTINGS, LP	
ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
BASE BID ITEMS								
<ol> <li>500,000 GALLON GROUND STORAGE TANK INTERIOR SURFACES (INCLUDING CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SP5/NACE 1 WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING SURFACE PREPARATION WITH AN EPOXY SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 8, COMPLETE IN PLACE</li> </ol>	EA	1	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$130,000.00	\$130,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
<ol> <li>500,000 GALLON GROUND STORAGE TANK EXTERIOR SURFACES (INCLUDING CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SP10/NACE 2 NEAR-WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING SURFACE PREPARATION WITH ZINC/EPOXY/URETHANE SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE</li> </ol>	EA	1	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
3. 15,000 GALLON HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK INTERIOR SURFACES, (INCLUDING CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SP5/NACE 1 WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING SURFACE PREPARATION WITH AN EPOXY SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 8, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
4. 15,000 GALLON HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK EXTERIOR SURFACES (INCLUDING CLEANING), PROVIDE SSPC-SP10/NACE 2 NEAR-WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING SURFACE PREPARATION WITH ZINC/EPOXY/URETHANE SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$9,700.00	\$9,700.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
<ol> <li>FOR ALL PLANT EXTERIOR PIPING, INCLUDING WELL HEADER, PROVIDE SSPC- SP10/NACE 2 NEAR-WHITE METAL BLAST CLEANING SURFACE PREPARATION WITH ZINC/EPOXY/URETHANE SYSTEM COATING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7, COMPLETE IN PLACE</li> </ol>	LS	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
6. PAINT ONSITE CONTROL BUILDING EXTERIOR PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 9, INCLUDES, DOORS, OVERHEAD DOOR, AND PIPE BOLLARDS, INCLUDING PRESSURE WASHING, COATING BUILDING EXTERIOR WITH ACRYLIC PAINT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
<ol> <li>PAINT ONSITE CONTROL BUILDING INTERIOR PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 9, INCLUDES, DOORS, OVERHEAD DOOR, AND ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING PER PAINTING SPECIFICATION - PAINTING SYSTEM NO. 7, INCLUDING PAINT REMOVAL, COATING WITH ACRYLIC PAINT, COMPLETE IN PLACE</li> </ol>	LS	C	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
8. REPLACE ROOF VENT FOR GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
9. REPLACE ROOF ACCESS HATCH FOR GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
10. CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL ROOF HATCH ON GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
11. COLLECTION AND OFFSITE DISPOSAL OF WASTE MATERIAL GENERATED BY COATING REMOVAL PROCESS ALL AREAS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
12. FURNISH, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN DEHUMIDIFICATION SYSTEM DURING BASTING, COATING, AND CURING OF INTERIOR WET AREAS OF GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
13. MISCELLANEOUS WELDING REPAIRS ON GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	HR	25	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$275.00	\$6,875.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00
14. PAINTING OF NON SKID AREAS ON ROOF DECK AREA ON GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
15. PRE SURFACE PREP OF WELDS BY GRINDING TO ELMINATE ROUGH EDGE, SPLATTER, GOUGES, ETC. ON GROUND STORAGE TANK IN AREAS APPROVED BY	HR	25	\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$70.00	\$1,750.00

1162-1801 (9.2)

## **BID TABULATION FOR:**

BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING LOCATION: TABULATION BY: TABULATION DATE: LJA JOB NO. CONSTRUCTION OF THE WATER SUPPLY PLANT RECOATING INTERSTATE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT CITY OF HOUSTON E.T.J. HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS DECEMBER 4, 2018 LJA ENGINEERING, INC. L. MARTINEZ DECEMBER 4, 2018 1162-1801 (9.2)

	1) THE TREY EVANS CO.			2) T & G SERVICES		3) N.G. PAINTINGS, LP		
ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
16. PROVIDE SURFACE PREPERATION AND COATING OF THE EXISTING INTERIOR WET SURFACES ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
17. PROVIDE SURFACE PREPERATION AND COATING OF THE EXISTING INTERIOR DRY SURFACES ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, INCLUDING ALL PIPING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
18. PROVIDE SURFACE PREPERATION AND COATING OF THE EXISTING EXTERIOR SURFACES ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, INCLUDING ALL PIPING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$215,000.00	\$215,000.00	\$157,000.00	\$157,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
19. FURNISH, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN DEHUMIDFICATION SYSTEM DURING BLASTING, COATING AND CURING OF THE INTERIOR WET AREA, ON E ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
20. PAINTING OF NON-SLIP OR NON-SKID AREAS ON ROOF DECK AREA ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
<ol> <li>PRE-SURFACE PREPERATION OF WELDS BY GRINDING TO ELIMINATE ROUGH EDGES, SPLATTER, GOUGES, ETC., ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE</li> </ol>	HR	25	\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$70.00	\$1,750.00
22. APPLICATION OF APPROVED ELASTOMERIC SEALANT TO CAULK GAPS OR AREAS WHERE PAITING IS NOT ACCESSIBLE IN INTERRIOR WET AREA ABOVE WATER LINE ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK AS APPROVED BY ENGINEER, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	100	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
23. MISCELLANEOUS WELDING REPAIRS, ON ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	HRS	25	\$100,00	\$2,500.00	\$275.00	\$6,875.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00
24. PAINT DISTRICT LOGO AND NAME ON NORTH SIDE OF ELEVATED STORAGE TANK TWO COLORS, APPROXIMATELY 10' HIGH X 20' WIDE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	L\$	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID ITEMS				\$633,500.00		\$648,450.00		\$696,000.00
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS  1. DISINFECTION OF ALL GROUND STORAGE TANK, HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK AND ELEVATED STORAGE TANK, REQUIRED BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING AND OBTAINING LABORATORY RESULTS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
2. REPLACE INTERIOR ACCESS LADDER AND INSTALL SAFETY CLIMBING DEVICE FOR GROUND STORAGE TANK, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LS	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS				\$11,000.00		\$10,700.00		\$13,000.00
BID SUMMARY								
SUBTOTAL BASE BID ITEMS				\$633,500.00		\$648,450.00		\$696,000.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS				\$11,000.00		\$10,700.00		\$13,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BID				\$644,500.00		\$659,150.00		\$709,000.00